e,

s Semantin

#0 4d

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ROAD.COMMISSION DECEMBER 21, 2017

PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION DECEMBER 21, 2017

Charrman Brown caIIed to order the Public Hearmg of the Cheboygan County Road Commlssmn at 9:00 AM.

Clérk D. stempky took roll call and a quorum was present.

Pléd'g:é 'cs“f Allegiahce was recited

PRESENT. f B‘own D. Brandt C O’Connor, H Gmop, K. Paquet Engrneer/ManagerB Shank and
Clerk D. Stempky

VISITORS ’ Crrbb J Moore, C. Muscott C Veneros, S. Redmond G. Archambo, D August T Horrocks
"R Witthoff and K. Hahn

Publlc Heanng called to discuss 2017 amended budget and pronosed 2018 budget

miscellaneous. Also noted in the budget thereis addltronal contrlbutlons to Pensron and OPEB for 2018.
Charrman closed Publuc Hearlng at9: 10 AM. bemg no further yamments of questlons

REGUALR MEETING OF THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION DECEMBER 21, 2017

) Regular meetmg 9:10 A. M

PRESENT D. Brown, D. Brandt C. O’Connor, H. Gihop, K. Paquet Englneer/ManagerB Shank and
Clerk D. Stempky P

. the 2018 proposed budget lme by I|ne Dlscussed the proposed project llst for prlmary and I0cal

0, 000 in the budget for Local Townshlp Program and well asa carryover for Inverness Townshlp for
“Capital Outlay proposung to purchase three Tandem Trucks with fitouts and finance them, doing a
compu er upgrade which includes computerizing payroll system and inventory upgrade, two tallgate spreaders and

VlSlTORS' F. Cribb, J. Moore,C Muscott, C. Veneros, S Redmond G Archambo, D. August T. Horrocks,

R. Wltthoff and K. Hahn

MOTON by D. Brandt seconded by H. Gmop to approve mmutes of Iast regular meetmg of 12/7/17 as

malled 5 Yeas

'CARRIED

MOTION by D. Brandt seconded by K. Paquet to approve for payment current payroll voucher #17-49-

$139,214.74 and accounts payable voucher #17-50-$661,552.59. 5 Yeas
MOTION by D. Brandt seconded by K. Paquet to approve agenda as pi'es'ented.s Yeas
G Veneros, Aloha Township, Tower and Cheboygan Garages domg a good ]Ob

J. Moore, Nunda Township, Thank you to crew for Iast weekend wrth storm work

CARRIED

CARﬁRIED

32
£

o ‘

32

- w\g .
[




80

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION DEGEMBER 21, 2017

S

R m——
2 .
3



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

UNIFORM BUDGET ACT BUDGET. .

12/31/2018

- REVENUES

~ County Road Re\)ehues
M.D.O.T. Revenues -
. fotal Revenues ,
Beginning Qperafing Fund

Total ACcoun.tedijor

"

ACTUAL 2016

7,401,643.00

.

| ESTIMATE_’ 2017. .

8,695,832.00

K

'$ 337558000

s

2,332.285.00

'9,733,928.00

13,109,517.00

%

$ T

1,875,400.00 |

110,571,232.00

3,827,992.00

PROPOSED 2018

$ 862582500

$ 1.845.358.00

$ 10,471,183.00

~$  3,873,011.00

$

14,399,224.00

$ 14,344,194.00

EXPENDITURES _

" County R_o"a‘d Expenditures
. M.D.O.T. Expenditures -
Total Expenditures;,
Endiné Operatiﬁg Fund |

. Total Accounted For

. ACTUAL 2016

~.7,173,905.00

__ESTIMATE 2017

© 8,672,870.00

PROPOSED 2018

'$  8,665,935.00

$
$
$
$

2.107,620.00

9,281,525.00

$
$
$
$

185334300

10,526,213.00 -

$1,805.248.00

$ 10,471,183.00

$

3,827,992.00

13,109,517.00 °

$

__.3,873011.00

14,399.224.00

$ 3,873,011.00

$ 14,344,194.00

S0



2018 Proposed Budget

REVENUES

MI Transportation Funds-Primary
MI Transportation Funds-Local
~MI Transportation Funds-Engineering
" MI Transportation Funds-Snow '
.State/Federal Funds-Forest

Installment Loan Equipment

STP- Primary . -
State/Federal Funds-CAT D

Millage Revenue .
- Safety Funds/STP/Federal
Maintenance Advance -

MDOT Maintenance and Non-Maintenance
Township Agreements ’
Interest :

Permits’

Miscellaneous

" TOTAL REVENUES

_EXPENDITURES

Primary Roads-Heavy Maintenance .

. Local Roads-Heavy Maintenance

Primary Roads-Routine Maintenance

Local Roads-Routine Maintenance

MDOT Contract - '

Administrative Expense
Administrative Credits

- Capital Outlay

Depreciation

‘Equipment Maintenance

Equipment Rents

Equipment Loan Payment

Debt Sérvice Principal =

Debt Service Interest

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

PROPOSED budget WORKPAPERS 2017.XIs

1

2,879,595.00

2,278,197.00
10,000.00

145,509.00

119,633.00

- 750,000.00 -

- 552,164.00
132,402.00

1,201,182.00

17,140.00

-1,845,358.00

449,603.00
- 2,600.00
37,800.00
50,000.00

h | oo L r LH CH P R DL LS A S

- 10,471,183.00

1,993,205.00
726,967.00

' 2,625,698.00
2 147,408.00

1,805,248.00
.-610,000.00

(165,000.00) - -

834,032.00

(469,000.00) |

2,150,000.00

(2,150,000.00)

170,000.00

135,000.00 -
57,625.00

oo (porovrvrvosvonensnsn

10,471,183.00

BOR



REVENUES

MI Transportation Funds - Primary

MI Transportation Funds - Local

MI Transportation Funds - Engineering
MI Transportation Funds - Snow

Millage

State and Federal Funds Forest Funds
Safety Funds/STP/Federal
STP-Primary

State and Federal Funds - CAT D

MDOT Contract and Non-Maintenance
Township Agreements

Permit Fees

" Interest

‘Miscellaneous

' TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Primary Roads - Heavy Maintenance
Local Roads-Heavy Maintenance
Primary Roads-Routine Maintenance
Local Roads-Routine Maintenance

- MDOT Contract

Administrative Expense
Administrative Credits

Interest

Capital Outlay
Depreciation

Debt Payments

Equipment Maintenance
Equipment Rents

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

-2017 Budget

2017 Estimate

Amended Budget

2,662,380.00

PROPOSED budget WORKPAPERS 2017.Xls

ya

$ 2510,141.00 $
$ 2,172,95800 $  2,337,557.00
$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
~$ - 143,000.00 $ 145,509.00
$ 1,183,387.00 $  1,187,061.00
$ 119,635.00 $ 119,634.00 -
% 232,206.00 $ 205,231.00
$  479,545.00 $ - 579,476.00
$ 169,079.00 $  200,375.00
$ - % ' -
$ 1,701,083.00 $  1,875,400.00
$ 196,792.00 $  1,087,600.00
$ 30,000.00 $ 43,100.00
$ 2,100.00 $ 2,909.00
$ 50,000.00 $ 115,000.00
% - $ -
$ 8,9990906.00 $ 10,571,232.00
$ 1,998,52200 $  1,984,300.00
$ 476,496.00 $  1,367,200.00
$  2,176,30200 $  1,510,000.00
$. 1,847,248.00 $  2,409,500.00
$ 1,701,063.00 $  1,853,343.00
$ 610,000.00 $ 616,000.00
$  (165,000.00) $ (160,000.00)
$ 60,275.00 $ 54,870.00
$ 485,000.00 $ 908,000.00
$  (320,000.00) $ (465,000.00)
$ . 130,000.00 $ 135,000.00
$ - :
$ - 2,150,000.00 $  2,490,000.00
$ (2150 000. 00) $  (2,177,000.00)
'$  8,099,906.00 $

10,526,213.00



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION DECEMBER 21, 2017

The motion was supported by Commissioner K. Paquet, and carried by the followinig votes.
veég; ‘grah'dt CP'acA|u'et,’ d'Connor; G'inop;""BrOWn Nays 0 Absent: 0 CARRIED )

CRA 2018 Annual nghway Conference, March 13015, 2018 .

MOTION_ by K. Paquet seconded by C. O'Connor to approve attendance of H Gmop, B. Shank and D.
Brandt to attend the 2018 CRA Annual nghway Conference, March 13-15 2018 5 Yeas ‘ CARRIED § .

Proposals were recerved for Prellmmary Engmeermg Serwces for BIack Rlver Road Brrdge Maintenance Project oh .
December 14, 2017. Atotal of 8 proposals were received with recommendation awarding to Huron Englneermg &
Surveymg inc. A scoring system was used to rate the bids with a total of 200 pomts .

MOTION by D. Brandt seconded by H Gmop to accept all blds and award to Engmeermg &
Su veying; Inc, Alpena, Mlin the amount of $9, 790 for Prellmmary Engmeermg Servrces for Black Rlver
Roa‘d idge Mamtenance Pro;ect 5Yeas o , : _ CARRIED

Englneer/Manager Shank presented 2018 2022 Proposed Road Plan for proposed Increased MTF Funds and
Mlllage Pro;ects Dlscussmn of prOJects, have plenty of pro;ects that can be done.

MOTION by K. Paquet seconded by C. O'Connor o approve 2018 2022 Proposed Road Plan for Federal S S

Aid, Increaséd’ MTF Funds and Millage Projects for Prlmary Road as presented. 5 Yeas CARRIED M
Brds were sought for Topinabee Rest Area Epoxy wall and floors, Three bids were received, Rob Hall from North

Regron MDOT rewewed them and recommended to award to low bldder

- MOTION by D. Brandt seconded by C. O’Connor to accept aII bids and award to Kost Contractlng,
.Grand Ledge, Mi for the Topmabee Rest Area Epoxy for. waIIs and roors 5 Yeas ' CARRIED

MOTION by K Paquet seconded by H. Gmop to receive and f|Ie the foIIowmg correspondence
Township Meeting Minutes: Grant 11/14/17, Benton 10/3/17 and 11/7/17, Beaugrand 11/8/17 and :
11/20/17 and CRA Reference Logging Industry Proposals. 5 Yeas y CARRIED ’

Engmeer/ Manager Shank update
e Millage Pro;ects progress report, slide show of completed projects. Commented the 2014 mlllage has &
helped the Paser rating for Primary Roads. In the 4 years we have recelved ‘approximately $4.7 million
and expended approximately $4.8 million. Will have completed a total of 10 projects.
e Short video from CRA reference private utilities and DAS in the ROW. Englneer/Manager Shank
commented this is the reason we need to stick to policy and see how it plays out béfore allowing - :
changes. : : ' '

Foremen Updates:
Shane-wmter maintenance, patchlng and getting new staff tramed

Darry-w’inter mainténance, cleaned up Osmun and Webb Road from the wind storms, Beavers, patching and
extensive cleaning of the Maintenance Garage.






